awards and recognitions.25 In addition, Evergy shareholders arguably retain much of the 1

upside benefit of retaining top talent, resulting in higher returns for its shareholders. 2

Q.  Does this conclude your testimony? 3

A.  Yes. 4

V.  Staff Exhibits 5

Exhibit No. Description 6

JCN-1  Prepayments Adjustment 7

JCN-1a Prepayments Adjustment Detail 8

JCN-2  Customer Deposits Adjustment 9

JCN-3  Customer Advances Adjustment 10

JCN-4   Materials and Supplies Adjustment 11

JCN-4a M&S Adjustment Detail 12

JCN-5  Advertising Expense Adjustment 13

JCN-5a Advertising Expense Detail 14

JCN-6  Dues, Donations, and Contributions Expense Adjustment 15

JCN-6a Dues Expense by Account 16

JCN-7  Employee Gifts and Awards Expense Adjustment 17

JCN-7a  Employee Gifts and Awards Detail 18

25 See Docket No. 19-GNBT-505-KSF, Andria Jackson testimony.

Evergy Kansas Central
Prepayments

Rate Base Adjustment No. 5
Test Year Ending June 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-EKCE-294-RTS
Staff Exhibit JCN-1

Line
No.

Account
No. Description

Evergy's 13-Month
Average as of June

30, 2024*

Staff's 13-Month
Average as of March

31, 2025
Transmission
Adjustment

Staff's Adjusted
Balance*

Staff's
Adjustment to
Prepayments

1 165001 General Insurance 4,666,494$   6,924,067$   (1,714,180)$   5,209,887$   543,393$
2 165005 Maintenance 9,641,732   13,986,395   (3,462,588)   10,523,807   882,075
3 165004 Postage 119,221   286,779   (70,997)   215,782   96,560
4 165008 Other 1,550,831   2,856,763   (707,244)   2,149,519   598,688
5 165011 Gen Exp WCNOC 1,615,891   3,779,175   (935,604)   2,843,571   1,227,680
6 165000 Total Prepayments 17,594,169$   27,833,179$   (6,890,613)$   20,942,566$   3,348,396$

Source(s):
Evergy provided Application 2025 KS Central Rate Model
Evergy provided Adjustment Workpaper, RB-50 Prepayments
Evergy's responses to KCC Data Request Nos. 38, 181, and 246
Evergy's response to CURB Data Request No. 92
* After Excluding Transmission

Evergy Kansas Central
Prepayments

Rate Base Adjustment No. 5
Test Year Ending June 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-EKCE-294-RTS
Staff Exhibit JCN-1a

Line
No. Business Unit Account Information

Staff's True-up
13mo Avg

Evergy's TY
13mo Avg

TFR
Alloc

Evergy's
Balance

Excluding
Transmission

Staff's Balance
Excluding

Transmission

[…]

16 Jul-24 1,183,705 3,106,671 4,290,376
17 Aug-24 1,177,333 3,120,647 4,297,980
18 Sep-24 1,177,333 3,106,179 4,283,512
19 Oct-24 1,160,566 3,126,181 4,286,747
20 Nov-24 1,162,847 3,116,666 4,279,513
21 Dec-24 1,071,279 3,116,844 4,188,123
22 Jan-25 1,071,279 3,117,021 4,188,300
23 Feb-25 973,108 3,117,199 4,090,307
24 Mar-25 968,768 3,178,138 4,146,906
25 13-month average 1,159,804$   3,142,745$   4,302,549$

Source(s):
Evergy provided Adjustment Workpaper, RB-71 Customer Advances
Evergy's responses to KCC Data Request Nos. 183 and 248

Description

Evergy Kansas Central
Materials and Supplies

Rate Base Adjustment No. 8
Test Year Ending June 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-EKCE-294-RTS
Staff Exhibit JCN-4

Line
No. Description

Evergy's Adjusted
Materials & Supplies

balance as of June
30, 2024

Staff's calculated
Materials & Supplies
balance as of March

31, 2025

RB-28 Western
Plains Wind

Farm Removal

RB-32
Persimmon
Creek Wind

Farm Removal

Pro Forma
M&S Balance

Prior to
Transmission

Removal
Transmission
Adjustment

Staff's Adjusted
Materials &

Supplies balance as
of March 30, 2025

Staff's
Adjustment to
Materials &

Supplies

1 Fossil Generation Related M&S 103,962,563$   110,054,169$   110,054,169$   (172,176)$   109,881,993$   5,919,430$
2 Wolf Creek Related M&S 47,510,870 50,256,291   50,256,291   (78,624)   50,177,667   2,666,797
3 T&D Related M&S* 111,624,298 128,708,427   128,708,427   (201,360)   128,507,067   16,882,769
4 Wind Generation Related M&S 2,147,382 10,951,224   (8,596,240)   (298,418)   2,056,566   (3,217)   2,053,349   (94,033)
5 Total Materials & Supplies 265,245,113$   299,970,111$   (8,596,240)$   (298,418)$   291,075,453$   (455,378)$   290,620,075$   25,374,962$

Source(s):
Evergy's responses to KCC Data Request Nos. 184: M&S Update
Evergy's response to CURB Data Request No. 92: Schedule 12 -Working Capital
Evergy provided Adjustment Workpaper, RB-72 Materials and Supplies
Staff Exhibit JCN-4a

Evergy Kansas Central
Materials and Supplies

Rate Base Adjustment No. 8
Test Year Ending June 30, 2024

Docket No. 25-EKCE-294-RTS
Staff Exhibit JCN-4a

Line
No.

Account
No. Description

13 MO AVG
(except for

starred accts)

Fossil Fuel
Generating

Stations  Wolf Creek
 T&D

KGE/EKC
 T&D

WSTR/EKS  Wind

 Total M&S
Balance
Before

Removals